

No. 20-2554

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

CHRISTOPHER “CHRISSEY” SHORTER,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES, ET AL.

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Jersey, Case No. 19-CV-16627

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FORMER CORRECTIONS OFFICIALS IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Alexander L. Chen*
LGBTQ+ ADVOCACY CLINIC
WILMERHALE LEGAL SERVICES
CENTER OF HARVARD LAW SCHOOL
Harvard Law School
122 Boylston St
Jamaica Plain, MA 02130
(617) 998-1054
achen@law.harvard.edu
**Admission Application Pending*

T. Keith Fogg
WILMERHALE LEGAL SERVICES
CENTER OF HARVARD LAW SCHOOL
Harvard Law School
122 Boylston St
Jamaica Plain, MA 02130
(617) 390-2532
kfogg@law.harvard.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

November 23, 2020

FRAP RULE 29 STATEMENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	5
I. Correctional Staff Are Well Aware That Transgender Prisoners and Prisoners Who Have Previously Been Victimized Are At Substantial Risk of Sexual Abuse 5	
II. Corrections Officials Have an Elemental Responsibility and Authority to Protect Particularly Vulnerable Prisoners.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	14
<i>Shorter v. United States</i> , No. 19-16627 (RMB-KMW), 2020 WL 4188455 (D.N.J. July 21, 2020).....	14

REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. § 115.31	8
28 C.F.R. § 115.41	8
28 C.F.R. § 115.42(c)-(d).....	9
28 C.F.R. § 115.42(e).....	13
28 C.F.R. § 115.42(f)	9
28 C.F.R. § 115.86(d)(2).....	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ALLEN J. BECK ET AL., BUREAU OF JUSTICE STATISTICS, SEXUAL VICTIMIZATION IN PRISONS AND JAILS REPORTED BY INMATES, 2011–12 (2013), https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/svpjri1112.pdf	6
ALLEN J. BECK, BUREAU OF JUSTICE STATISTICS, SEXUAL VICTIMIZATION IN PRISONS AND JAILS REPORTED BY INMATES, 2011-12, SUPPLEMENTAL TABLES: PREVALENCE OF SEXUAL VICTIMIZATION AMONG TRANSGENDER ADULT INMATES (2014), https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/svpjri1112_st.pdf	6
AM. CORR. ASSOC., A SPECIAL SESSION WEBINAR, TRANSGENDER CARE IN CORRECTIONS: WHERE WE ARE AND WHERE WE’RE GOING (2018), https://perma.cc/C8W7-K263	9
American Medical Association, <i>Reports to the Board of Trustees</i> , (2018), https://www.ama-assn.org/system/files/2019-12/a18-bot-reports.pdf	11
David Radziewicz & Carole A. Mattis, <i>Providing Support Services to Transgender Inmates</i> , AM. CORR. ASSOC., CORRECTIONS TODAY, July/Aug. 2018, https://perma.cc/D4JW-93VW	9
Deborah Sontag, <i>Transgender Woman Cites Attacks and Abuse in Men’s Prison</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Apr. 5, 2015.....	10, 11

FEDERAL BUREAU OF PRISONS, TRANSGENDER OFFENDER MANUAL (2018),
<https://www.bop.gov/policy/progstat/5200-04-cn-1.pdf>13

German Lopez, *Prison is Horrifying. For Transgender People, it’s Hell.*, VOX
(Apr. 11, 2016, 8:30 AM), <https://www.vox.com/2016/4/11/11355702/prison-transgender>11

Kory Grow, *Elton John, Michael Stipe Defend Transgender Prisoners’ Rights*,
ROLLING STONE (Apr. 8, 2015, 1:14 AM),
<https://www.rollingstone.com/music/music-news/elton-john-michael-stipe-defend-transgender-prisoners-rights-177320/>10

NAT’L COMM’N ON CORR. HEALTH CARE, POSITION STATEMENT: TRANSGENDER,
TRANSSEXUAL, AND GENDER NONCONFORMING HEALTH CARE IN CORRECTIONAL
SETTINGS (Apr. 2015),
<https://web.archive.org/web/20200407164105/https://www.ncchc.org/filebin/Positions/Transgender-Transsexual-and-Gender-Nonconforming-Health-Care.pdf>.10

NAT’L INST. OF CORR., POLICY REVIEW AND DEVELOPMENT GUIDE: LESBIAN, GAY,
BISEXUAL, TRANSGENDER, AND INTERSEX PERSONS IN CUSTODY (2d ed. 2015),
https://info.nicic.gov/sites/info.nicic.gov/lgbti/files/lgbti-policy-review-guide-2_0.pdf7

NAT’L PREA RES. CTR., UNIT 3, PART 1: PREVENTION AND DETECTION OF SEXUAL
ABUSE AND SEXUAL HARASSMENT PLAN (2014),
https://www.prearesourcecenter.org/sites/default/files/content/unit_3.1_lesson_plan.pdf8

NAT’L PRISON RAPE ELIMINATION COMM’N REPORT (2009),
<https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/226680.pdf>6, 7

Rebecca Mann, *The Treatment of Transgender Prisoners, Not Just an American
Problem – A Comparative Analysis of American, Australian, and Canadian
Prison Policies Concerning the Treatment of Transgender Prisoners and a
“Universal” Recommendation to Improve Treatment*, 15 TUL. J.L. & SEXUALITY
91 (2006).....11

SYLVIA LAW RIVERA PROJECT, IT’S WAR IN HERE: A REPORT ON THE TREATMENT
OF TRANSGENDER AND INTERSEX PEOPLE IN NEW YORK STATE MEN’S PRISONS
(2007), <https://srlp.org/wp-content/uploads/2012/08/WarinHere042007.pdf>.....12

Valerie Jenness et al., *Sexual Victimization Against Transgender Women in Prison: Consent and Coercion in Context*, 57 CRIMINOLOGY 603 (2020), <https://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/10.1111/1745-9125.12221>11

VALERIE JENNESS ET AL., UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, IRVINE CENTER FOR EVIDENCE-BASED CORRECTIONS, VIOLENCE IN CALIFORNIA CORRECTIONAL FACILITIES: AN EMPIRICAL EXAMINATION OF SEXUAL ASSAULT (2007), https://ucicorrections.seweb.uci.edu/files/2013/06/PREA_Presentation_PREA_Report_UCI_Jenness_et_al.pdf6
